

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DOUGLAS TRAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. BURNS
BURNS, P.A.
301 W. Platt St., Ste. 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

MICHAEL P. MADDUX*
MICHAEL P. MADDUX, P.A.
2102 W. Cleveland St.
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 253-3363
mmaddux@madduxattor-
neys.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 18, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI...	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE.....	5
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. <i>SYKES</i> DOES NOT ALLOW COURTS TO DISREGARD STATE DECISION- AL LAW ABOUT THE ABSENCE OF POTENTIAL RISKS OF INJURY.....	13
II. THE RESIDUAL CLAUSE IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS	18
CONCLUSION	21

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amore v. State</i> , 884 N.E.2d 434, 2008 WL 1032611 (Ind. App. 2008)	17
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	14
<i>Arroyo v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 912 N.E.2d 449, 2009 WL 2706123 (Ind. App. 2009)	17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	19
<i>Creed v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Cunniff v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	15
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	18
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	20
<i>Erskine v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 1207 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	15

<i>Gorsuch v. State</i> , 797 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	15
<i>Haney v. State</i> , 920 N.E.2d 818, 2010 WL 305813 (Ind. App. 2010)	17
<i>Hape v. State</i> , 903 N.E.2d 977 (Ind. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Hobson v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 879 N.E.2d 24, 2008 WL 131195 (Ind. App. 2008)	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 N.E.2d 1248 (Ind. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Keough v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 944 N.E.2d 68 (Ind. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1280, 2009 WL 1766526 (Ind. App. 2009)	17

<i>State v. Kirer</i> , 120 So. 3d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	14
<i>Steil v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	15
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinder v. State</i> , 881 N.E.2d 735, 2008 WL 540772 (Ind. App. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Dismuke</i> , 593 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 675 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 608 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Hockenberry</i> , 730 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 673 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 595 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 580 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. West</i> , 646 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 597 F.3d 1141 (1th Cir. 2010)	18

Ward v. State,
59 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 14

Whitehall v. State,
81 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. am. V4, 18, 20

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 924 i, 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

Fla. Stat. § 316.1935..... *passim*

REGULATIONS:

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 *passim*
